

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Defendant/Appellant,

Case No. 11-1413

**(Dist. Ct. Case Nos. 1:10-cv-01273-
PLM; 1:10-cv-1278-PLM)**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THIS CASE.3

 A. Bay Mills is immune from unconsented suit.....3

 1. Bay Mills has sovereign immunity.....3

 2. Sovereign immunity is not abrogated by federal question jurisdiction.4

 3. Sovereign immunity is not abrogated by the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.6

 4. Bay Mills has not waived its sovereign immunity by engaging in gaming activity.11

 B. Plaintiff lacks standing.13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT LTBB IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.16

 A. LTBB cannot demonstrate that it is likely to succeed on the merits when serious questions have been raised about the district court’s jurisdiction.16

 B. The district court’s interpretation of the Michigan Indian Land Claim Settlement Act is erroneous.17

 1. The provisions of §107(a)(3) are ambiguous.....17

 2. The district court’s literal interpretation of §107(a)(3) leads to internal inconsistencies, and a result inconsistent with Congress’ intent.....20

III. IN LIGHT OF the FACTS PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT, THE BALANCE OF HARMS CLEARLY DISFAVORS THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.23

 A. The district court erred when it found that LTBB would suffer irreparable harm.23

B. Unlike LTBB, Bay Mills demonstrated that it and others would suffer actual, substantial harm if its operations were enjoined.....	26
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS NOT SERVED BY ENJOINING BAY MILLS.	28
A. Bay Mills’ operations are not a public nuisance.	28
B. The district court wrongly found that the Vanderbilt casino deprives the state of revenues.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	28
<i>Babler v. Futhey</i> , 618 F.3d 514, (6 th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community, et al. v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, et al.</i> , No. 5:99-cv-88 (W.D. Mich. 1999)	8
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2 nd Cir. 1945).....	21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	29
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	3
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	19, 21
<i>Corus Staal BV v. U.S.</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 1276 (ITRD 2007)	17
<i>Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Michigan Brick, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 100, 104 (6 th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6 th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. United States Attorney for the Western District of Michigan and State of Michigan</i> , 46 F.Supp.2d 689 (W.D. Mich. 1999)	29
<i>Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6 th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Hein v. Capitan Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians</i> , 201 F.3d 1256 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty v. United States</i> , 1999 WL 33978509 *1 (W.D. Mich.)	28

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. State of Michigan, 11 F.3d 134 (6th Cir. 1993)5

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 13, 15

Match-e-be-nash-she-wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Engler, 304 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002).....7, 8

Memphis Biofuels, L.L.C. v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc., 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009).....5, 16

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico, 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....11

Miner Electric, Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)5

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson - Merck Consumer Pharm. Co., 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....24

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)4

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....4, 6

Sault Sainte Marie Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. 9 Fed.Appx. 457, 2001 WL 549409 (6th Cir. 2001)16

Sault Sainte Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians et al. v. Engler, Case No. 1:90-cv-611 (W.D. Mich. 1990)27

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States, 288 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 15

Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Flowers, 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)19

State of Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)12

State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation, 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)12

Turner v. United States, 248 U.S. 354 (1919)4

U.S. Ass’n of Importers of Textiles and Apparel v. Dep’t of Commerce, 413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....17

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)19

USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc., 689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir.1982)2

Vergos v. Gregg’s Enterprises, Inc., 159 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1998)21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....3

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §1300k-4(a)10

25 U.S.C. §2703(4) 7, 10, 12

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(3)(A).....9

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(A)(i)8, 12

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)7

25 U.S.C. §271920

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. §13314, 5

28 U.S.C. §13624, 6

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §2701, *et seq.*..... passim

M.C.L §432.20129

Michigan Indian Land Claim Settlement Act, P.L. 105-143, §107(a)(3)..... passim

Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, P.L. 105-143 passim

Other Authorities

Article III, § 2 of the Constitution14

Bay Mills’ Motion for Stay Pending Appeal, 11-1413 (6th Cir.)..... 10, 11

LTBB’s Brief Opposing Bay Mills’ Motion for Stay, 11-1413 (6th Cir.)24

Record Entry No. 1 (Case 1:10-cv-1278-PLM), *Complaint filed by Little Traverse Band*8

Record Entry No. 1, *Complaint filed by State of Michigan*.....8, 12

Record Entry No. 13, *Response in Support*1

Record Entry No. 14, *Bay Mills’ Response to Motion for Preliminary Injunction* passim

Record Entry No. 2, *Notice of Consolidation*1

Record Entry No. 25, *Response of Bay Mills to State of Michigan’s filing in support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction by LTBB*28

Record Entry No. 27, *LTBB Reply to Response to Motion for Preliminary Injunction*15

Record Entry No. 33, *Opinion and Order Granting Preliminary Injunction* . passim

Record Entry No. 36, *Department of Interior Opinion Letter*.....28

Record Entry No. 4, *Brief in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction* .. passim

Record Entry No. 40, *Motion for Stay*2

Record Entry No. 41, *Brief in Support of Motion to Stay Injunction* 2, 6, 27

Record Entry No. 45, *Order Denying Motion for Stay*..... passim

Record Entry No. 6, *Amended Exhibit 17 to RE 4*.....15

Record Entry No. 61, *Transcript, Hearing on Motion for Preliminary Injunction* 1, 2, 8
